

## **COUNCIL ACTION SUMMARY SHEET**

MEETING DATE: April 8, 2024

**TOPIC** Lake Orion Fireworks Association 2024 Fireworks Display Permit Application

### **BACKGROUND BRIEF:**

Council is being requested to approve a special event permit for the Fireworks Display Event submitted by Robert Krefski on behalf of the Lake Orion Fireworks Association.

LOFA is proposing to launch approximately 1,000 shells varying size up to 6 inches beginning at dusk (approximately 10:00 p.m.) for approximately 20 minutes on Saturday July 6, 2024, with a rain date of Sunday, July 7, 2024.

The Police Chief and Department of Public works have no objections.

Fire Marshal, Jeff Williams has approved with comments. The Orion Township Fire Department has completed its review of the Application for 2024 Fireworks permits for the limited purpose of compliance with the Village of Lake Orion's Ordinance's and all applicable Fire Codes. Approved with the following conditions.

- -All proposed fireworks display shall be in compliance of NFPA 1123 Code for Fireworks displays.
- -Efforts must be made to ensure emergency vehicles access is maintained at all times in and around all Village areas, particularly those in the downtown area, Park Island and Bellevue Island.

#### SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:

None

#### **FINANCIAL IMPACT:**

The Village would provide the same enhanced fireworks event police patrol services as in previous years.

# **RECOMMENDED MOTION:**

To adopt Resolution No. 2024-020 approving the Application for a Public Display of Fireworks from floating platforms secured in the waters of Lake Orion, with conditions, to be held on Saturday, July 6, 2024, with Sunday, July 7, 2024 as the rain date beginning at dusk (approximately 10:00 p.m.) on either day, submitted by Robert Krefski on behalf of the Lake Orion Fireworks Association (LOFA).